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Preface

We had a succesful season when considering the international performances. Saskia
Alusalu was patrticipating in the World Cup cyclus, in the European championships and,
for the first time, in the World Single distance championships. The mass start in
Heerenveen resulted in a 10" place, and her first ISU prize money.

Estonia participated in the junior World Cup with Marten Liiv, Kaspar Kaljuvee, Mariin
Sarap and Tuuli Vaher. Marten Liiv participated in the Junior World Championships,
Warsaw, on four distances. In Medeo was the World University Championships with
Aleks Luik as competitor.

We had new national champions in Marten Liiv and Mariin sarap. The title for Marten
Liiv was no surprise. Mariin Sarap picked up the ladies title, by absence of Saskia
Alusalu.

In Estonia the weather did not permit many competitions. Some long track competitions
had to be cancelled. There was not even one marathon competition. All races had to be
cancelled. This has never happened in the past ten years. Even one of the three Short
Track races had to be cancelled.

It is remarkable that there is still hardly any Short Track skating in Estonia. The
condition are far better than for Long Track speed skating. There are some artificial 30 x
60 meter tracks, which allows skaters to be on the ice already in october/november.
Moreover, multi-discipline skating is more and more practised world wide. Examples as
Harald Silovs, Shani Davis and Jorien ter Mors are world class skaters in both
disciplines. Sandra Alusalu did some pioneering in the last four years, by organising
some races, and Mart Markus started a coaching carreer. Now it is time for the EUL to
give it a boost and challenge the best speed skaters and Inline skaters on the Short
Track rink.

Leusden, the Netherlands, May 2015.



Long track:

Long track speed skating calendar 2014-2015:

11-01-2015
18-01-2015
21-01-2015
31-1-2015
7/8-2-2015
08-02-2015
09-02-2015

Kuldne 1500

Viljandi
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Pdltsama
Adavere

Adavere, 31-1-2015 - 1-2-2015

men 50+ years
Raul Opik

Riho Kapp
Erich Valksaar
Vaino Treiman
Kaide Poom
Tiit Laéne
Valve Kangur

ladies 50+ years
Tea Visse

ladies 40-49 years
Piret Saare

men 40-49 years
Raivo Laanemets
Ats Kallais

Valev Véljaots
Tonu Pall

ladies

Mariin Sarap
Tuuli Vaher
Kristiine Kalev
Sandra Alusalu
Elizabeth J&gi

1500 m
3:42.48
3:54.93
4:15.10
4:24.03
4:26.40
4:35.66
7:53.41

1500 m
3:40.88

1500 m
3:59.15

1500 m
2:40.05
2:41.85
3:14.81
3:39.51

1500 m
2:34.34
2:38.05
2:44.55
2:50.43
2:52.93

~NOoO oA~ WNE
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Estonian championships 10,000m, cancelled
Jdgeva youth championships, cancelled
Jdgeva championships, cancelled

Kuldne 1500

Estonian championships

Eino Vbsa MAV, cancelled

Joégevama youth championships




men
Marten Liiv

Mart Markus
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Aleks Luik
Kermo Voitka
Mart Kuus

Risto Liiv

ladies 13-14 years
Elizabeth Jogi
Eleandra Saaremagi
Karolyna Prohorenko
Sirle Susi

men 13-14 years
Sten Miljand
Markus Sarap

girls 11-12 years
Loora-rael Seepter

boys 11-12 years
Kalver Jalak
Toomas Kdreméae
Mait Tint

girls 9-10 years
Viktoria Eistre
Mariete Villems
Kirke Perillus

boys 9-10 years
Cristian Tint
Remo Sokk
Philip Jogi

Ken Kasemaa

girls 7-8 years
Marta Ange
Karolin Jalak

boys 7-8 years

Art Markus Tamm
Steven Viigand
Mairon Kasemaa
Mairon Moisto
Kristo Kdreméae
Kristjan Prohorenko

boys 6 years
Voldemar Purre
Villiam Purre

ladies team pursuit
Marleen Sarap
Kristiine Kalev
Mariin Sarap
Sandra Alusalu
Tuuli Vaher

1500 m
2:10.93
2:15.99
2:16.50
2:19.79
2:22.96
2:26.42
2:36.99

1500 m
2:54.06
3:11.80
3:28.47
4:16.75

1500 m
2:40.97
3:06.56

1500 m
3:52.65

1500 m
4:47.37
7:19.73
DQ

1500 m
3:56.74
4:32.24
5:15.26

1500 m
4:22.77
4:47.40
5:09.98
6:29.09

500 m
1:20.43
1:56.86

500 m

1:25.64
1:27.31
1:28.21
1:35.25
2:01.61
2:07.57

250 m
1:11.68
1:21.58

2000 m
4:21.53
4:00.78
4:00.78
4:21.53
4:21.53
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Elizabeth J6gi 4:00.78 6

men team pursuit 3000 m

Mart Kuus 5:08.28 1
Kaupo Kaljuvee 6:12.43 2
Heigo Korolkov 9:40.81 3
Ats Kallais 6:12.43 4
Riho Kapp 9:40.81 5
Marten Liiv 5:08.28 6
Raivo Laanemets 6:12.43 7
Kaspar Kaljuvee 5:08.28 8
Valev Védljaots 9:40.81 9

Estonian championships
Adavere, 7-2-2015 - 8-2-2015

I

Sandra

Alusalu and Mariin Sarap (AU)

men 500 m 3000 m 1500 m 5000 m Points
1 Marten Liiv 41.44 1 44987 1 2:12.88 1 8:08.19 1 182,863
2 Aleks Luik 43.81 2 45874 3 2:19.09 2 8:17.87 2 189,750
3 Mart Kuus 45.64 3 52739 4 2:33.86 4 9146.74 5 210,165
4 Raivo Laanemets 51.51 4 53482 5 24062 5 9:38.60 4 218,713
5 Ats Kallais 52.38 5 54769 6 25895 6 9:53.91 6 229,369
6 Risto Liiv 56.02 6 DNS 7 DNS
7 Mart Markus 1:08.13 7 4:58.60 2 2:19.72 3 8:35.78 3 216,048
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ladies
Mariin Sarap
Sandra Alusalu

men junior
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Kermo Voitka

ladies junior
Tuuli Vaher
Elizabeth J&gi
Kristiine Kalev

boys

Sten Miljand
Markus Sarap
Mait Tint

Steven Viigand
Remo Sokk
Philip J6gi

Art Markus Tamm
Cristian Tint

girls

Eleandra Saaremagi
Karolyna Prohorenko
Loora-rael Seepter
Viktoria Eistre

Kertu Kurg

Kerli Prohorenko
Marta Ange
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500 m
48.79
54.94

500 m
43.01

500 m
49.59
51.01
50.11

500 m
1:01.19
52.40

1:13.98
1:15.09
1:13.18
1:28.32
1:18.85
1:11.34

500 m
54.26
56.69
1:01.03
1:09.35
1:35.63
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1500 m
2:41.77
2:50.22

3000 m
4:56.78

1500 m
2:40.67
2:50.44
2:51.28

1000 m
1:42.01
1:51.43
2:35.72
2:40.92
2:37.78
3:09.28
DQ

2:33.16

1000 m
1:55.36
2:00.04
2:13.39
2:25.57
3:19.62
DQ

2:30.50
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1000 m
1:43.61
1:53.70

1500 m
2:17.05
2:26.79

1000 m
1:45.09
1:51.43
1:48.51

500 m
48.33

51.09

1:14.50
1:14.40
1:15.12
1:32.71
1:23.82
1:13.45

500 m
53.47
55.90
1:01.54
1:09.93
1:31.51
DQ
1:15.31
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3000 m
5:41.61
5:45.16

5000 m
8:25.95
9:04.45

3000 m
5:33.62
5:50.53
5:53.76

1000 m
1:42.10
2:07.90
2:44.15
2:46.06
2:55.17
3:17.44
3:01.27

DQ

1000 m
1:59.80
2:04.54
2:38.06
2:44.72
3:17.58
2:58.73
DNS

OCONOPRWN P
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Points
211,453
226,056

Points
188,751

Points

211,295
221,960
220,418

Points

211.575
223.155
308.415
312.980
314.775
374.390

Points

225.310
234.880
268.295
294.425
385.740




Estonian championships 500m

Adavere, 7-2-2015 - 8-2-2015
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men
Marten Liiv

Aleks Luik

Mart Kuus

Raivo Laanemets
Risto Liiv

Ats Kallais

Mart Markus

ladies 2x 500m
Mariin Sarap
Sandra Alusalu

men junior 2x 500m

Kaspar Kaljuvee

ladies junior 2x 500m

Tuuli Vaher
Elizabeth Jogi
Kristiine Kalev

500 m
41.44
43.81
45.64
51.51
56.02
52.38
1:08.13

500 m
48.79
54.94

500 m
43.01

500 m
49.59
51.01
50.11

N - N PS~WNPE
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500 m
42.47
44.30
45.43
51.00
46.64
51.87
DNS

500 m
49.34
56.78

500 m
43.65

500 m
50.23
53.39
DNF

Jogevamaa youth championship

Adavere, 9-2-2015

men junior A
Marten Liiv

Sten Miljand
Kermo Voitka
Sander Pomjalov
Artam Kivisild
Sander Pala
Sander Eessaar
Maikel Vosu
Kristjan Roots

men junior B
Egon Hendrikson
Kuldar lives

Gert Ellermaa
Kevir Tamm

Enar Soluste
Hendrik Laineméae
Kaimar Ennika

men junior C
Markus Sarap
Remo Sokk

500 m
43.13

47.33

49.00

1:03.75
1:17.50
1:21.40
1:24.10
1:29.70
1:39.60

500 m
1:17.90
1:21.10
1:22.60
1:28.80
1:30.10
1:33.40
1:37.70

500 m
51.90
1:16.13
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Points
83.910
88.110
91.070
102.510
102.660
104.250

Points
98.130
111.720

Points
86.660

Points
99.820
104.400



10

Mait Tint
Cristian Tint
Randar Rélkov
Markus Saska
Hergo Laarmaa
Kert Paju

Armo Tdppan
Kalver Jalak
Tommy Kees
Timo Pala

Riho Metsar
Toomas Kdremae
Janar Eessaar
Marko Susi
Jaanek Zaitsev
Simar Evert
Raiko Saar
Taneli Eensalu
Marten Parn

men junior D
Kevin Hendrikson
Raimo Pulsi
Aigar Trika
Roger Saar
Arvet Zukovit$
Deivid Ismael
Kristjan Venno
Kaspar Kikas
Martin Matson
Rai J6e

Oskar Plato
Arles Glaser
Albert Tdnson
Kevin German

men junior E

Art Markus Tamm
Marion Kasemaa
Karl Visnjakov
Ken Kasemaa
Kristo Kdremae
Romet Kivijarv
Andre Kikker

Renee Robert Karneol

Mattias Kitt
Keito Lepiste

Karl-Kristofer Kundla

ladies junior A
Mariin Sarap
Tuuli Vaher
Carolin Vendelin
Taive Diits

ladies junior B
Kati Kaas
Kristiina Aria
Kérolin Soolepp
Li Merila

1:20.01
1:20.73
1:22.54
1:24.00
1:25.90
1:26.00
1:28.80
1:28.86
1:29.50
1:32.20
1:34.90
1:39.73
1:43.88
1:51.30
1:56.70
1:59.90
2:03.60
2:11.20
2:18.80

500 m
1:25.80
1:41.90
1:43.80
1:45.30
1:46.70
1:48.10
1:52.20
1:54.80
2:04.20
2:05.50
2:07.30
2:10.70
2:40.30
4:23.20

500 m
1:25.34
1:27.94
1:33.50
1:39.98
1:49.31
1:50.62
1:57.80
2:02.10
2:24.81
2:29.90

DQ

500 m
48.24
50.93
1:32.30
1:45.30

500 m
1:13.90
1:33.20
1:33.70
1:36.50

POoO~NOOPRWNE
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Anna-Liis Rahm
Pille Pihlapuu
Terje Lillemets
Britha Kondas

Eret Niinemets
Helmi Maria Kutsar
Rebeca Zukovit§
Kéatlin Pala

Maribel Kose
Angela Réhn

ladies junior C
Eleandra Saaremagi
Loora-rael Seepter
Sirle Susi
Viktoria Eistre
Eve- Liis Kees
Janely Soomuste
Sandra Pomjalov
Anne Aareleid
Ragne Rélkov
Kerly Magimets
Helina Puna
Anni Varjo

Merily Susi

Riin Kalme
Veronika Zukova
Kaili Uleoja
Anna Triin Lielue
Janne Eller

Triin Keiv

Kadi Morgenson
Sirli Kosler

ladies junior D
Grete Kukk

Janeli Mikkel

Aveli Mikkel
Vladlena SteptSenko
Meri-Liis Kasemaa
Angeelika Palm
Christina Tonisson
Siret Pomjalov
Gertrud Liebenau
Kertu JBgiste
Elisabeth Diana TratSuk
Marjanne Vainu
Catlyn Saarits

Eliise Helve
Annabel Paluvere

ladies junior E
Berit Kukk

Marta Ange

Kerli Prohorenko
Karolin Jalak
Laura Saska
Maia Utt

Getrlin Anete Luik
Kart Otsus

1:36.80
1:42.20
1:43.10
1:46.80
1:49.60
1:49.80
1:52.00
2:00.20
2:06.80
DNF

500 m
54.18

1:01.61
1:07.22
1:12.23
1:16.21
1:19.90
1:23.50
1:25.70
1:28.80
1:28.90
1:32.20
1:41.40
1:42.34
1:47.30
1:51.50
1:51.50
1:52.30
1:59.70
2:04.80
2:05.90
2:06.80

500 m
1:11.50
1:23.40
1:26.90
1:32.00
1:33.70
1:38.00
1:41.30
1:41.80
1:51.20
1:58.00
2:01.60
2:08.90
2:11.80
2:13.60
DNF

500 m
1:14.80
1:18.15
1:23.37
1:35.72
1:36.09
1:57.35
1:57.50
2:06.70

oO~NOOUIThhWNBE
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Iti TOnts

Anita Rahn

Keidi Lepiste
Beatrice Saar
Meribel Paabort
Lisette Putrolainen

2:22.70
2:23.80
2:42.50
3:04.60
3:35.50
9:16.00

9
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Results abroad 2014-2015

Inzell, 18-10-2014 - International race

Saskia Alusalu

2,05,80

Inzell, 24-10-2014 - International race

Saskia Alusalu

4,26,19

Minsk, 25-10-2014 - Open Minsk Cup

Aleks Luik
Marten Liiv
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Kermo Voitka
Sten Miljand
Markus Sarap

Mariin Sarap
Kristiine Kalev
Tuuli Vaher
Elizabeth Jbgi

Inzell, 2-11-2014 - Frillensee Cup

Saskia Alusalu

Inzell, 9-11-2014 - Frillensee Cup

Saskia Alusalu

Minsk, 22/23-11-2014 - Out of competition races

Marten Liiv
Aleks Luik
Kermo Voitka
Sten Miljand

Tuuli Vaher
Elizabeth Jogi
Mariin Sarap

4,18,81
4,12,39

4,57,94
5,19,90

1,23,38

4,18,84

37,45
43,40
42,11
43,25

45,90
47,88
44,07

2,05,96
2,14,80
2,25,63
2,33,38

2,24,21
2,37,94

43,12

42,45

nr 7,14,53
7,14,60
4,42,72
5,03,84

4,58,21
5,13,61
5,06,13

39,31
37,90
41,32
42,10
44,17
46,95

44,25
47,72
46,11
49,61

nr

1,55,36 nr 15,18,26

1,59,03
2,11,43
2,17,40

2,19,01
2,29,19
2,17,79

15,20,71
8,13,99
8,48,50

8,22,63
9,02,67

165,269 nr
172,572
185,772
192,540

192,201 nr
204,145
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Inzell, 23-11-2014 - International race

Saskia Alusalu 2,06,80 42,81

Berlin, 5-12-2014 - World Cup 3

Saskia Alusalu 4,1541 nr 2,06,81 8,38,23 17 mass start

Heerenveen, 12/14-12-2014 - World Cup 4

Saskia Alusalu 4,18,92 2,05,03

Minsk, 13/14-12-2014 - Junior World Cup

Kaspar Kaljuvee, Mariin Sarap, Vaind Treiman, Tuuli Vaher and Marten Liiv (AU) in Minsk.

Marten Liiv 1,13,22 nr 37,27 nr 1,53,74 nr

Kaspar Kaljuvee 4,11,88 1,58,86

Mariin Sarap 1,30,73 2,19,85 43,71

Tuuli Vaher 5,00,30 2,24,85 6,08,27 19 mass start

Helsinki, 16-12-2015 - Tiistaikisat

Ats Kallais 50,82

Medeo, 18/19-12-2014 - World University championships

Aleks Luik 2,04,08 1,17,43 7,48,01

14



Inzell, 3-1-2015 - Frillensee Cup

Saskia Alusalu 42,99 1,22,92

Helsinki, 10-1-2015

Mart Kuus 42,98

Tsjeljabinsk, 10/11-1-2015 - European championships

Saskia Alusalu 42,89 4,22,66 2,07,39

Collalbo, 17/18-1-2015 - World Cup junior

Marten Liiv 37,67

Kaspar Kaljuvee 4,23,37 1,59,23
Mariin Sarap 1,36,28 44,70 2,22,48
Tuuli Vaher 5,13,02 2,27,18

Collalbo, 24/25-1-2015 - 33th international Finstral trophy

Marten Liiv 37,69 1,57,45 1,14,50 4,15,48 156,670 nr
Kaspar Kaljuvee 40,40 2,02,08 1,18,67 4,22,38 164,158
Aleks Luik 40,41 2,02,35 1,19,26 4,30,56 165,917
Mariin Sarap 44,66 2,21,73 1,30,70 5,24,21 191,288
Tuuli Vaher 55,52 2,25,39 1,33,46 5,07,28 201,926
Elizabeth J&gi 49,95 dq 50,00 1,39,14

Helsinki, 27-1-2015 - Tiistaikisat
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Ats Kallais 49,11 5,27,35

Hamar, 31/1-1/2-2015 World Cup

Saskia Alusalu 2,06,64 4,21,73 20 mass start

Helsinki, 10-2-2015 - Tiistaikisat

Ats Kallais 48,87

Heerenveen, 12-15-2-2015, World Single Distance

Championships

16

Saskia Alusalu 8,47,05 10 mass start

Warszawa, 14/15-2-2015 - Junior World Cup

Marten Liiv 38,29 2,00,76 1,17,61

Tuuli Vaher 5,15,12

Warszawa, 20/21-2-2015 - World championships juniors

Marten Liiv 38,29 1,58,63 1,15,41

Inzell, 21/22-2-2015 - Internationales rennen

Saskia Alusalu 42,72 1,22,02 nr 43,02 2,05,14

Helsinki, 24-2-2015 - Tiistaikisat

Ats Kallais 49,2

Minsk, 27-2 tm 1-3-2015, Open BSK Cup

Kaspar Kaljuvee 39,81 2,00,05 7,13,35 1,17,61
Marten Liiv 36,82 nr 1,52,24 nr 4,00,15 nr 1,12,35 nr 150,433
Mart Kuus 43,04 dq 4,54,99 1,24,96
Markus Sarap 47,43 2,38,53 1,38,97
Mariin Sarap 44,40 2,17,10 5,03,80 1,28,14
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Marathon

Calendar

Marathon:

11-01-2015 Viljandi Mulgi maraton
24-01-2015 Tartu vald Saadjarve uisumaraton
24-02-2015 Haapsalu Haapsalu | Uisumaraton
28-02-2015 Mustvee/ Lake Peipsi  Kalevipoja maraton

Y

Due to weather conditiona all marathons were cancelled

Jalgrattaklubi

%Xfﬁ%? o
ronEDAS!

st 1) | UISUMARATON

Distantsic 20 ja &
Lastesoidud kell 13.35

:' ]\\l" ||

info www.paralepa.ee
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Tallinna gpordikool kutsub kdiki 7-19aastaseid linna nogy;
I

KIRUISUTAMISE TRENN
KOHbKOGEXNHbIN CcriopT

Uisutamise algdpetus ning spetsialiseerumine
lahiraja uisutamisele (short-track)

Kiiruisutamine annab:
‘Hea koordinatsiooni ja tasakaalu
‘Hea fOUsilise vormi tegelemaks ka teiste spordialadega
‘Voimaluse vistelda valismaal
-Tugevad jalad ning hea vastupidavuse
-Jaatreeningud algavad 1. jaanuarist Tondiraba jaahallis.

-Esimesed ettevalmistavad treeningud detsembrist
TPEHMPOBKUM HAUMMHAKTCA ¢ 1 aHBapssn 8 Tondiraba jadhall

Treeneriks 15kordne Eesti meister Mart Markus
vija{fér
_aad

-
S0

R s

Vaata ka: YOUTUBE/short-track
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Short Track

Calendar 2014-2015

Short track:

28-01-2015 Tiiri
11-02-2015  Tduri
25-02-2015 Tiiri

Ready? (JV)

cancelled

LUHIRAJA KIIRUISUTAMISE SEERIAVOISTLUSED 2015, | etapp

Tari, 28-1-2015

boys 7-9 years
1 Steven Viigand

girls 7-9 years
1 Mariette Villems
2 Henna Terehov

boys 10-12 years
1 Kert Jarva
2 Kerdo Méannilaan

girls 10-12 years

1 Kirke Perillus
2 Pirgit Raudsepp

20

Rapla

Tri
Tri

Tri
Tri

Tri
Tri

2 laps
0,31,81

3laps
0,35,22
0,35,65

3laps
1,00,24
1,08,72

3laps
0,55,89
0,59,78

points
30

points
30
27

points
30
27

points
30
27



boys 13-15 years 4 laps points

1 Martin Laiv Tari 1,27 30

2 Ergo Olonen Tari 1,39 27

3 Armin Raudsepp Tri 2,11 25

4 Raiko Marrandi Tri 2,19 24
girls 13-15 years 5 laps points

1 Kai-Melli Kapten Tari 1,55 30
ladies 16+ 6 laps points

1 Renet Kask Tri 2,25 30

2 Juhan Vahter Tri 2,57 27
men 40+ years 6 laps points

1 Tonu Pall Tri 1,29 30

2 Valev Véljaots Paide 1,30. 27

3 Georg Uus Paide 1,34 25

4 Avo Tipp Paide 1,36 24

(ﬂ@?’ =
= "

amaitt. blogspot cori

The four men in the 40+ category (JV)

LUHIRAJA KIIRUISUTAMISE SEERIAVOISTLUSED 2015, |l etapp
Tari, 11-2-2015

7 - 9 AASTASED POISID 2 laps

1 Steven Viigand Rapla 0,31,52 30
7 - 9 AASTASED TUDRUKUD 3laps

1 Mariette Villems Tri 0,32,77 30

2 Henna Terehov Tri 0,35,48 27
10 - 12 AASTASED POISID 3laps

1 Kert Jarva Turi 1,04,90 30

21
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Kaarel Paukku

10 - 12 AASTASED TUDRUKUD
Kirke Perillus

13 - 15 AASTASED POISID
Martin Laiv

Ergo Olonen

Mayrold Holm

Armin Raudsepp

40+ MEHED
Tonu Pall
Valev Véljaots
Avo Tipp

35+ NAISED
Lella llves

Tari

Tari

Tari
Tari
Tari
Tari

Tari
Paide
Paide

Tri

1,22,40

3laps
0,54,18

4 laps

1,14,03
1,19,38
1,20,12
1,56,19

6 laps

1,30,80
1,32,44
1,42,32

1,00,00

27

30

30
27
25
24

30
27
24

30
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men season best results 2014-2015

500 meter
Marten Liiv
Aleks Luik
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Kermo Voitka
Mart Kuus

Sten Miljand
Risto Liiv
Markus Sarap
Ats Kallais

Raivo Laanemets
Sander Pomjalov
Mart Markus
Cristian Tint
Remo Sokk

Mait Tint

Steven Viigand
Artam Kivisild
Egon Hendrikson
Art Markus Tamm
Kuldar llves
Sander Pala
Randar Rélkov
Gert Ellermaa
Markus Saska
Sander Eessaar
Kevin Hendrikson
Hergo Laarmaa
Kert Paju

Mairon Kasemaa
Philip J&gi

Kevir Tamm
Armo Toppan
Kalver Jalak
Tommy Kees
Maikel Vosu
Enar Soluste
Timo Pala
Hendrik Lainemae
Karl Visnjakov
Riho Metsar
Mairon Moisto
Kaimar Ennika
Kristjan Roots
Toomas Kéremae
Ken Kasemaa
Raimo Pulst
Aigar Trika
Janar Eessaar
Roger Saar
Arvet Zukovit$
Deivid Ismael
Kristo Kdreméae
Romet Kivijarv
Marko Susi
Kristjan Venno
Kaspar Kikas
Jaanek Zaitsev

36.82

39.31

39.81

42.10

42.98

43.25

46.64

46.95

48.87

51.00

1:03.75
1:08.13
1:11.34
1:13.18
1:13.98
1:14.40
1:17.50
1:17.90
1:18.85
1:21.10
1:21.40
1:22.54
1:22.60
1:24.00
1:24.10
1:25.80
1:25.90
1:26.00
1:27.94
1:28.32
1:28.80
1:28.80
1:28.86
1:29.50
1:29.70
1:30.10
1:32.20
1:33.40
1:33.50
1:34.90
1:35.25
1:37.70
1:39.60
1:39.73
1:39.98
1:41.90
1:43.80
1:43.88
1:45.30
1:46.70
1:48.10
1:49.31
1:50.62
1:51.30
1:52.20
1:54.80
1:56.70

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Helsinki - Oulunkyl&
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Adavere
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Helsinki - Oulunkyl&
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

27-02-2015
25-10-2014
27-02-2015
25-10-2014
10-01-2015
22-11-2014
08-02-2015
25-10-2014
10-02-2015
08-02-2015
09-02-2015
07-02-2015
07-02-2015
07-02-2015
07-02-2015
08-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
07-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
07-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
31-01-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
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58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
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Andre Kiukker
Simar Evert

Renee Robert Karneol

Raiko Saar
Martin Matson
Rai Joe

Oskar Plato
Kristjan Prohorenko
Arles Glaser
Taniel Eensalu
Marten Parn
Mattias Kutt
Keito Lepiste
Albert Ténson
Kevin German

1000 meter
Marten Liiv
Aleks Luik
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Mart Kuus
Markus Sarap
Sten Miljand
Cristian Tint
Mait Tint

Remo Sokk
Steven Viigand
Art Markus Tamm
Philip J&gi

1500 meter
Marten Liiv
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Aleks Luik
Kermo Voitka
Mart Markus
Sten Miljand
Mart Kuus
Markus Sarap
Risto Liiv

Raivo Laanemets
Ats Kallais
Valev Véljaots
Tonu Pall

Raul Opik

Riho Kapp

Erich Valksaar
Cristian Tint
Vaino Treiman
Kaide Poom

Tiit Laane
Kalver Jalak
Remo Sokk
Philip J6gi

Ken Kasemaa
Toomas Kéremae
Valve Kangur

3000 meter
Marten Liiv

1:57.80
1:59.90
2:02.10
2:03.60
2:04.20
2:05.50
2:07.30
2:07.57
2:10.70
2:11.20
2:18.80
2:24.81
2:29.90
2:40.30
4:23.20

1:12.35
1:17.43
1:17.61
1:24.96
1:38.97
1:42.01
2:33.16
2:35.72
2:37.78
2:40.92
3:01.27
3:09.28

1:52.24
1:58.86
1:59.03
2:11.43
2:15.99
2:17.40
2:26.42
2:33.38
2:36.99
2:40.05
2:41.85
3:14.81
3:39.51
3:42.48
3:54.93
4:15.10
4:22.77
4:24.03
4:26.40
4:35.66
4:47.37
4:47.40
5:09.98
6:29.09
7:19.73
7:53.41

4:00.15

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Medeu (Medeo)
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Adavere - Uisurada
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Adavere - Uisurada
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada

Minsk - Minsk Arena

09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
31-01-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015

01-03-2015
19-12-2014
01-03-2015
01-03-2015
01-03-2015
07-02-2015
07-02-2015
07-02-2015
07-02-2015
07-02-2015
08-02-2015
07-02-2015

27-02-2015
14-12-2014
23-11-2014
23-11-2014
31-01-2015
23-11-2014
31-01-2015
25-10-2014
31-01-2015
31-01-2015
31-01-2015
31-01-2015
31-01-2015
31-01-2015
31-01-2015
31-01-2015
31-01-2015
31-01-2015
31-01-2015
31-01-2015
31-01-2015
31-01-2015
31-01-2015
31-01-2015
31-01-2015
31-01-2015

28-02-2015
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Kaspar Kaljuvee
Aleks Luik
Kermo Voitka
Mart Kuus

Mart Markus
Sten Miljand

Ats Kallais

Raivo Laanemets

5000 meter
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Marten Liiv

Aleks Luik
Kermo Voitka
Mart Markus
Sten Miljand
Raivo Laanemets
Mart Kuus

Ats Kallais

10,000 meter
Marten Liiv
Aleks Luik

4:11.88
4:18.81
4:42.72
4:54.99
4:58.60
5:03.84
5:27.35
5:34.82

7:13.35
7:14.53
7:14.60
8:13.99
8:35.78
8:48.50
9:38.60
9:46.74
9:53.91

15:18.26
15:20.71

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Adavere

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Helsinki - Oulunkyl&
Adavere

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Adavere
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena

13-12-2014
25-10-2014
22-11-2014
28-02-2015
07-02-2015
22-11-2014
27-01-2015
07-02-2015

28-02-2015
22-11-2014
22-11-2014
23-11-2014
08-02-2015
23-11-2014
08-02-2015
08-02-2015
08-02-2015

23-11-2014
23-11-2014

25
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Name

Taniel Eensalu
Janar Eessaar
Sander Eessaar
Gert Ellermaa
Kaimar Ennika
Simar Evert
Kevin German
Arles Glaser
Egon Hendrikson
Kevin Hendrikson
Kuldar llves
Deivid Ismael
Kalver Jalak

Rai Joe

Philip JGgi
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Ats Kallais

Valve Kangur
Riho Kapp

Renee Robert Karneol

Ken Kasemaa
Mairon Kasemaa
Tommy Kees
Kaspar Kikas
Romet Kivijarv
Artam Kivisild
Kristo Kdreméae
Toomas Kdremae
Andre Kikker
Mattias Kutt

Mart Kuus

Tiit Laane

Raivo Laanemets
Hergo Laarmaa
Hendrik Lainemae
Keito Lepiste
Marten Liiv

Risto Liiv

Aleks Luik

Mart Markus
Martin Matson
Riho Metsar

Sten Miljand
Mairon Moisto
Raul Opik

Kert Paju

Sander Pala
Timo Pala

Tonu Pall

Marten Parn
Oskar Plato
Sander Pomjalov
Kaide Poom
Kristjan Prohorenko
Raimo Plilsi
Randar Rélkov

Date of birth 500m
2-8-2001 2:11.20
17-1-2001 1:43.88
22-7-1999 1:24.10
2000 1:22.60

1:37.70
2001 1:59.90
2003 4:23.20
2003 2:10.70
7-11-2001 1:17.90
2003 1:25.80
3-3-2000 1:21.10
2003 1:48.10
12-4-2003 1:28.86
2003 2:05.50
11-4-2005 1:28.32
4-6-1998 39.81
21-5-1972 48.87
1941
18-10-1947
2005 2:02.10
2005 1:39.98
2006 1:27.94
15-5-2001 1:29.50
2003 1:54.80
2005 1:50.62
3-12-1998 1:17.50
2007 1:49.31
2003 1:39.73
2005 1:57.80
2005 2:24.81
10-11-1979 42.98
1958
13-9-1968 51.00
4-9-1995 1:25.90
13-12-1999 1:33.40
2005 2:29.90
23-12-1996 36.82
24-5-1993 46.64
14-2-1995 39.31
2-7-1990 1:08.13
2003 2:04.20
2001 1:34.90
8-8-2000 43.25
2006 1:35.25
3-7-1951
3-10-2001 1:26.00
1-8-1998 1:21.40
17-9-1999 1:32.20
1968
2001 2:18.80
2003 2:07.30
14-9-1999 1:03.75
1953
2007 2:07.57
2003 1:41.90
23-2-1997 1:22.54

1000m 1500m 3000m 5000m 10000m

3:09.28
1:17.61

1:24.96

1:12.35

1:17.43

1:42.01

4:47.37
5:09.98
1:58.86
2:41.85
7:53.41
3:54.93

6:29.09

7:19.73

2:26.42
4:35.66
2:40.05

1:52.24
2:36.99
1:59.03
2:15.99

2:17.40

3:42.48

3:39.51

4:26.40

4:11.88
5:27.35

4:54.99

5:34.82

4:00.15

4:18.81
4:58.60

5:03.84

7:13.35
9:53.91

9:46.74

9:38.60

7:14.53 15:18.26

7:14.60 15:20.71
8:35.78

8:48.50



Kristjan Roots
Raiko Saar
Roger Saar
Markus Sarap
Markus Saska
Remo Sokk
Enar Sdluste
Marko Susi

Art Markus Tamm

Kevir Tamm
Cristian Tint
Mait Tint
Albert Ténson
Armo Toppan
Vaino Treiman
Aigar Trika
Valev Véljaots
Erich Valksaar
Kristjan Venno
Steven Viigand
Karl Visnjakov
Kermo Voitka
Maikel VOsu
Jaanek Zaitsev
Arvet Zukovit$

7-7-1997  1:39.60

2001 2:03.60
2003 1:45.30
3-2-2001 46.95

2001 1:24.00

13-8-2004 1:13.18
3-3-2000 1:30.10
2001 1:51.30
22-6-2006 1:18.85
31-5-2000 1:28.80
30-11-2004 1:11.34
17-3-2002 1:13.98
26-5-2003 2:40.30
13-6-2001 1:28.80
11-6-1952

2003 1:43.80
28-10-1969
27-7-1932

2003 1:52.20
18-9-2006 1:14.40
23-5-2005 1:33.50
28-6-1999 42.10

1:29.70
2001 1:56.70
2003 1:46.70

1:38.97

2:37.78

3:01.27

2:33.16
2:35.72

2:40.92

2:33.38

4:47.40

4:22.77

4:24.03

3:14.81
4:15.10

2:11.43 4:42.72 8:13.99

27



28

ladies season best results 2014-2015

De elegraof

500 meter

Saskia Alusalu
Mariin Sarap

Tuuli Vaher
Kristiine Kalev
Elizabeth Jogi
Eleandra Saaremagi
Sandra Alusalu
Karolyna Prohorenko
Loora-rael Seepter
Sirle Susi

Viktoria Eistre
Grete Kukk

Kati Kaas

Berit Kukk

Marta Ange

Eve- Liis Kees
Janely Soomuste
Kerli Prohorenko
Janeli Mikkel
Sandra Pomjalov
Anne Aareleid
Aveli Mikkel
Ragne Rolkov
Kerly Magimets
Kertu Kurg
Vladlena SteptSenko
Helina Puna
Carolin Vendelin
Kristiina Aria
Meri-Liis Kasemaa

42.45

43.71

45.90

47.72

47.88

53.47

54.94

55.90

1:01.03
1:07.22
1:09.35
1:11.50
1:13.90
1:14.80
1:15.31
1:16.21
1:19.90
1:23.37
1:23.40
1:23.50
1:25.70
1:26.90
1:28.80
1:28.90
1:31.51
1:32.00
1:32.20
1:32.30
1:33.20
1:33.70

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

09-11-2014
14-12-2014
22-11-2014
25-10-2014
22-11-2014
08-02-2015
07-02-2015
08-02-2015
07-02-2015
09-02-2015
07-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
08-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
08-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015



31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
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Kérolin Soolepp
Karolin Jalak
Laura Saska

Li Merila
Anna-Liis Rahm
Angeelika Palm
Christina Tdnisson
Anni Varjo

Siret Pomjalov
Pille Pihlapuu
Merily Susi

Terje Lillemets
Taive Diits

Britha Kondas
Riin Kalme

Eret Niinemets
Helmi Maria Kutsar
Gertrud Liebenau
Veronika Zukova
Kaili Uleoja
Rebeca Zukovit$
Anna Triin Lielue
Maia Utt

Getrlin Anete Luik
Kertu JBgiste
Janne Eller

Katlin Pala

Elisabeth Diana TratSuk

Triin Keiv

Kadi Morgenson
Kart Otsus
Maribel Kose
Sirli Kosler
Marjanne Vainu
Catlyn Saarits
Eliise Helve

Iti TOnts

Anita Rahn
Keidi Lepiste
Beatrice Saar
Meribel Paabort
Lisette Putrolainen

1000 meter

Saskia Alusalu
Mariin Sarap

Tuuli Vaher
Elizabeth Jogi
Kristiine Kalev
Sandra Alusalu
Eleandra Saaremagi
Karolyna Prohorenko
Loora-rael Seepter
Viktoria Eistre

Marta Ange

Kerli Prohorenko
Kertu Kurg

1:33.70
1:35.72
1:36.09
1:36.50
1:36.80
1:38.00
1:41.30
1:41.40
1:41.80
1:42.20
1:42.34
1:43.10
1:45.30
1:46.80
1:47.30
1:49.60
1:49.80
1:51.20
1:51.50
1:51.50
1:52.00
1:52.30
1:57.35
1:57.50
1:58.00
1:59.70
2:00.20
2:01.60
2:04.80
2:05.90
2:06.70
2:06.80
2:06.80
2:08.90
2:11.80
2:13.60
2:22.70
2:23.80
2:42.50
3:04.60
3:35.50
9:16.00

1:22.02
1:28.14
1:33.46
1:39.14
1:48.51
1:53.70
1:55.36
2:00.04
2:13.39
2:25.57
2:30.50
2:58.73
3:17.58

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena

Minsk - Minsk Arena

Collalbo - Ice Rink Ritten
Collalbo - Ice Rink Ritten

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015
09-02-2015

21-02-2015
28-02-2015
25-01-2015
25-01-2015
08-02-2015
08-02-2015
07-02-2015
07-02-2015
07-02-2015
07-02-2015
07-02-2015
08-02-2015
08-02-2015
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1500 meter

Saskia Alusalu
Mariin Sarap

Tuuli Vaher
Elizabeth Jogi
Kristiine Kalev
Sandra Alusalu
Eleandra Saaremagi
Karolyna Prohorenko
Tea Visse
Loora-rael Seepter
Viktoria Eistre

Piret Saare

Sirle Susi

Mariete Villems
Kirke Perillus

3000 meter
Saskia Alusalu
Tuuli Vaher
Mariin Sarap
Elizabeth Jogi
Sandra Alusalu
Kristiine Kalev

5000 meter
Tuuli Vaher
Elizabeth Jogi

2:05.03
2:17.10
2:19.01
2:29.19
2:37.94
2:50.22
3:11.80
3:28.47
3:40.88
3:52.65
3:56.74
3:59.15
4:16.75
4:32.24
5:15.26

4:15.41
4:57.94
5:03.80
5:13.61
5:45.16
5:53.76

8:22.63
9:02.67

Heerenveen - Thialf
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Berlin - Sportforum
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Adavere

Adavere

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena

14-12-2014
27-02-2015
23-11-2014
23-11-2014
25-10-2014
07-02-2015
31-01-2015
31-01-2015
31-01-2015
31-01-2015
31-01-2015
31-01-2015
31-01-2015
31-01-2015
31-01-2015

05-12-2014
25-10-2014
28-02-2015
22-11-2014
08-02-2015
08-02-2015

23-11-2014
23-11-2014

Seasons end, with ( left to right): Sandra Alusalu, Tuuli Vaher, Marten Liiv, Kaspar Kaljuvee, Vaint

Treiman, Saskia Alusalu, Mariin Sarap, Mart Kuus, Elizabeth J&gi and Kert Keskpaik.
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Name

Anne Aareleid
Sandra Alusalu
Saskia Alusalu
Marta Ange
Kristiina Aria
Taive Diits
Viktoria Eistre
Janne Eller
Eliise Helve
Karolin Jalak
Elizabeth Jogi
Kertu JBgiste
Kati Kaas
Kristiine Kalev
Riin Kalme
Meri-Liis Kasemaa
Eve- Liis Kees
Triin Keiv

Britha Kondas
Maribel Kose
Sirli Kosler

Berit Kukk

Grete Kukk
Kertu Kurg

Helmi Maria Kutsar
Keidi Lepiste
Gertrud Liebenau
Anna Triin Lielue
Terje Lillemets
Getrlin Anete Luik
Kerly Magimets
Li Merila

Aveli Mikkel
Janeli Mikkel
Kadi Morgenson
Eret Niinemets
Kart Otsus
Meribel Paabort
Katlin Pala
Angeelika Palm
Kirke Perillus
Pille Pihlapuu
Sandra Pomjalov
Siret Pomjalov

Karolyna Prohorenko

Kerli Prohorenko
Helina Puna

Lisette Putrolainen
Anna-Liis Rahm
Anita Rahn

Ragne Rolkov
Beatrice Saar

Piret Saare
Eleandra Saaremagi
Céatlyn Séaarits

Date of birth 500m

2001
6-8-1987
14-4-1994
14-9-2006
5-1-1996
15-10-1998
13-4-2004
2001

2003
30-8-2007
24-4-2000
2003
21-4-1999
12-6-1999
2001

2003
17-10-2003
2001
9-7-1999

2001
2005
2003
25-12-2004
11-4-2000
2005
2003
2001
18-6-1800
2005
2001
15-1-2000
2003
2003
2001
5-8-1999
2005
2005

2003
25-2-2004

23-3-2001
4-12-2003
2-1-2002
25-11-2006
28-6-2002
2005
2001
2005
14-7-2001
2005
8-8-1966
4-9-2001
2003

1:25.70
54.94

42.45

1:15.31
1:33.20
1:45.30
1:09.35
1:59.70
2:13.60
1:35.72
47.88

1:58.00
1:13.90
47.72

1:47.30
1:33.70
1:16.21
2:04.80
1:46.80
2:06.80
2:06.80
1:14.80
1:11.50
1:31.51
1:49.80
2:42.50
1:51.20
1:52.30
1:43.10
1:57.50
1:28.90
1:36.50
1:26.90
1:23.40
2:05.90
1:49.60
2:06.70
3:35.50
2:00.20
1:38.00

1:42.20
1:23.50
1:41.80
55.90

1:23.37
1:32.20
9:16.00
1:36.80
2:23.80
1:28.80
3:04.60

53.47
2:11.80

1000m 1500m

1:53.70 2:50.22
1:22.02 2:05.03
2:30.50

2:25.57 3:56.74

1:39.14 2:29.19

1:48.51 2:37.94

3:17.58

5:15.26

2:00.04 3:28.47

2:58.73

3:59.15
1:55.36 3:11.80

3000m 5000m

5:45.16
4:15.41

5:13.61 9:02.67

5:53.76
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Mariin Sarap
Laura Saska
Loora-rael Seepter
Karolin Soolepp
Janely Soomuste
Vladlena SteptSenko
Merily Susi

Sirle Susi
Christina Tdnisson
Iti TOnts

Elisabeth Diana TratSuk
Kaili Uleoja

Maia Utt

Tuuli Vaher
Marjanne Vainu
Anni Varjo

Carolin Vendelin
Mariete Villems
Tea Visse
Veronika Zukova
Rebeca Zukovit$

14-5-1996
2005
9-8-2002
28-6-1999
16-1-2002
2003

2001
10-1-2001
2003

2005

2003

2001
2-6-1998
11-12-1998
2003
3-11-2001
13-11-1998
23-9-2005
27-6-1961
2001

43.71

1:36.09
1:01.03
1:33.70
1:19.90
1:32.00
1:42.34
1:07.22
1:41.30
2:22.70
2:01.60
1:51.50
1:57.35
45.90

2:08.90
1:41.40
1:32.30

1:51.50
1:52.00

1:28.14 2:17.10 5:03.80

2:13.39 3:52.65

4:16.75

1:33.46 2:19.01 4:57.94 8:22.63

4:32.24
3:40.88



en all time best - per 31-3-2015

O©CO~NOUTA,WNPE

500 meter
Marten Liiv

Mart Markus
Risto Liiv

Aleks Luik
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Jaan Saks

Eerik Idarand
Kermo Voitka
Kert Keskpaik
Danila Ruusu
Sander Vaikre
Mart Kuus

Sten Miljand
Timo Vilk

Randar lvanov
Indrek Aarna
Rauno Kamenjuk
Markus Sarap
Ats Kallais

Raivo Laanemets
Aivar Kamenjuk
Lauri Koort

Kaur Meressaar
Sander Pomjalov
Robert Grossmann
Siim Lepik

Tiit Idarand
Sulev Lokk

Ants Kuusik

36.82
38.54
38.70
38.97
39.81
40.39
40.52
41.90
42.13
42.22
42.73
42.98
43.25
44.01
44.80
45.41
45.51
46.95
47.69
50.98
52.52
52.79
52.87
53.87
54.15
54.18
55.76
55.82
58.50

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena

Salt Lake City - Utah Olympic Oval

Heerenveen - Thialf
Helsinki - Oulunkyla

Harbin - Heilongjiang indoor rink

Berlin - Sportforum

Helsinki - Oulunkyla
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Heerenveen - Thialf
Heerenveen - Thialf

Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle

Adavere
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Helsinki - Oulunkyla

Valkeakoski - Kerhomajan L.

Adavere

Adavere

Pori - Tekojaarata
Zakopane - Nowy Tor Cos
Adavere

Adavere

Valkeakoski - Kerhomajan L.

Adavere
Adavere

Risto and Marten Liiv

27-02-2015
06-11-2012
06-01-2012
08-12-2012
27-02-2015
07-01-2012
24-09-2011
08-03-2014
20-12-2008
19-02-2009
24-02-2007
10-01-2015
22-11-2014
09-03-2007
07-03-2014
29-02-2008
12-02-2011
25-10-2014
05-03-2013
17-01-2004
21-02-2009
06-01-2013
22-11-2008
10-12-2011
07-03-2009
09-02-2014
17-01-2004
28-01-2006
08-02-2014
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30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
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Alar lvanov
Meelis Tints
Arvi Lants
Tarmo Fimberg
Hans Konninge
Lauri Reilson
Reimo Krass
Valev Véljaots
Ants Verliin
Janel Jurissaar
Madis Jaagura
Mait Buddell
Mikhel Kihva
Erki Markson
Viljo Emajde
Jaak Gross
Toénu Tunnel
Mart Matvei
Raul Opik

Ivar Valksaar
Mart Ténson

1000 meter
Marten Liiv
Aleks Luik

Mart Markus
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Risto Liiv

Eerik Idarand
Danila Ruusu
Jaan Saks

Kert Keskpaik
Mart Kuus

Timo Vilk
Kermo Voitka
Sten Miljand
Randar lvanov
Sander Vaikre
Rauno Kamenjuk
Markus Sarap
Indrek Aarna
Raivo Laanemets
Ats Kallais

Kaur Meressaar
Ats Aruoja

Tiit Idarand
Aivar Kamenjuk
Sander Pomjalov
Alar Ivanov
Ants Verliin
Ants Kuusik
Sulev Jalasto
Mait Buddell
Erki Markson

Peeter Kruusement

Janel JUrissaar
Viljo Emajde
Arvi Lants
Raul Opik

58.70

58.72

59.86

59.99

1:00.47
1:01.00
1:02.29
1:02.40
1:02.60
1:03.20
1:03.57
1:06.19
1:06.45
1:06.91
1:07.42
1:07.51
1:07.78
1:08.03
1:08.61
1:08.91
1:09.00

1:12.35
1:15.84
1:16.05
1:17.61
1:18.72
1:21.72
1:22.79
1:22.84
1:24.79
1:24.96
1:27.00
1:27.09
1:28.11
1:29.30
1:29.87
1:36.30
1:38.97
1:40.06
1:41.93
1:43.87
1:46.26
1:48.04
1:51.72
1:51.88
1:56.53
1:57.95
2:09.26
2:11.00
2:13.00
2:14.02
2:16.20
2:16.42
2:19.70
2:20.06
2:22.90
2:25.04

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Helsinki - Oulunkyl&

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Minsk - Minsk Arena

Berlin - Sportforum

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena

Berlin - Sportforum

Torino - Oval Lingotto
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Torino - Oval Lingotto
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Heerenveen - Thialf
Heerenveen - Thialf
Heerenveen - Thialf
Heerenveen - Thialf
Warszawa - Tor Stegny

Adavere

Minsk - Minsk Arena

Adavere

Valkeakoski - Kerhomajan L.

Adavere
Pori - Tekojaarata
Adavere

Valkeakoski - Kerhomajan L.

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

15-02-2014
28-01-2006
28-01-2006
28-01-2006
28-01-2006
12-02-2011
06-02-2010
14-02-2009
09-02-2014
18-02-2005
05-02-2005
17-02-2007
09-01-2010
05-02-2005
28-01-2006
28-01-2006
03-01-2004
05-02-2005
03-03-2013
05-02-2005
26-01-2013

01-03-2015
04-01-2014
27-10-2012
01-03-2015
06-01-2012
04-11-2006
20-01-2007
06-01-2012
20-01-2007
01-03-2015
10-03-2007
07-03-2014
08-03-2014
08-03-2014
20-01-2008
02-02-2010
01-03-2015
19-02-2006
17-01-2004
10-01-2009
22-11-2008
12-01-2008
17-01-2004
19-02-2006
30-12-2012
15-02-2014
09-02-2014
26-01-2005
16-01-2011
04-03-2006
26-01-2005
16-01-2011
18-02-2005
26-01-2005
18-02-2005
26-01-2013



37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
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Urmas Puusepp
Mart Matvei
Lauri Reilson
Siim Emajde
Tonu Tunnel
Erich Valksaar
Jaan Elisson
Jaan Koss
Tanel Teppan
Cristian Tint
Ivar Valksaar
Marek Lomp
Priit Piirak
Mait Tint

1500 meter

Marten Liiv

Mart Markus
Aleks Luik
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Risto Liiv

Eerik Idarand
Kert Keskpaik
Danila Ruusu
Jaan Saks

Timo Vilk
Kermo Voitka
Sander Vaikre
Sten Miljand
Indrek Aarna
Randar lvanov
Mart Kuus

Ats Kallais
Rauno Kamenjuk
Markus Sarap
Raivo Laanemets
Aivar Kamenjuk
Sulev Lokk
Sander Pomjalov
Ants Kuusik
Robert Grossmann
Tarmo Fimberg
Siim Lepik
Janel Jurissaar
Meelis Tints
Kaur Meressaar
Antti Haljak
Lauri Reilson
Madis Jaagura
Valev Véljaots
Tiit Idarand

Ular Valksaar
Reimo Krass
Hans Konninge
Neeme Valm
Viljo Emajde
Pavo Raudsepp
Juri Saatmae

2:26.35
2:26.71
2:26.77
2:27.86
2:28.04
2:28.13
2:28.35
2:28.37
2:31.76
2:33.16
2:33.64
2:34.94
2:35.53
2:35.72

1:52.24
1:55.83
1:56.22
1:58.86
2:03.22
2:03.93
2:07.27
2:08.46
2:10.74
2:10.85
2:11.43
2:16.95
2:17.40
2:21.50
2:21.90
2:23.36
2:31.25
2:31.29
2:33.38
2:33.54
2:38.12
2:46.98
2:54.15
2:55.62
2:55.74
2:56.28
2:57.36
3:00.20
3:02.79
3:03.22
3:07.00
3:12.82
3:14.18
3:14.81
3:15.66
3:16.82
3:16.86
3:22.40
3:23.40
3:23.64
3:24.08
3:24.82

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Helsinki - Oulunkyl&
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Minsk - Minsk Arena

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Collalbo - Ice Rink Ritten

Minsk - Minsk Arena

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Salt Lake City - Utah Olympic Oval

Berlin - Sportforum
Torino - Oval Lingotto
Berlin - Sportforum
Heerenveen - Thialf
Minsk - Minsk Arena

Innsbruck - Olympia Eisstadion

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Berlin - Sportforum
Berlin - Sportforum
Adavere - Uisurada

Stockholm - Ostermalms IP

Adavere - Uisurada
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada

Zakopane - Nowy Tor Cos

Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada

10-02-2004
12-02-2005
16-01-2011
12-02-2005
04-01-2004
15-02-2014
10-02-2004
10-02-2004
10-02-2004
07-02-2015
10-02-2004
10-02-2004
19-02-2006
07-02-2015

27-02-2015
26-10-2012
19-01-2013
14-12-2014
30-12-2011
24-09-2011
26-10-2008
21-01-2007
31-10-2010
10-03-2007
23-11-2014
18-02-2007
23-11-2014
18-02-2007
01-03-2014
09-02-2014
08-12-2010
07-02-2010
25-10-2014
09-02-2014
07-02-2009
04-02-2007
11-12-2011
18-02-2012
07-03-2009
10-02-2007
09-02-2014
19-02-2005
29-01-2006
15-02-2009
03-02-2013
13-02-2010
06-02-2005
31-01-2015
06-02-2004
10-02-2007
07-02-2010
29-01-2006
07-02-2009
06-02-2004
06-02-2005
03-02-2013
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43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
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Raul Opik

Peeter Kruusement
Kalev Viiding

Alar lvanov

Arvi Lants

Jaak Gross

Erki Markson

Tonu Tunnel

3000 meter
Marten Liiv
Mart Markus
Aleks Luik
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Eerik Idarand
Kert Keskpaik
Timo Vilk

Risto Liiv
Kermo Voitka
Danila Ruusu
Sten Miljand
Sander Vaikre
Mart Kuus
Indrek Aarna
Jaan Saks
Raivo Laanemets
Ats Kallais
Rauno Kamenjuk
Randar lvanov
Aivar Kamenjuk
Lauri Koort
Sulev Lokk
Markus Sarap
Kaur Meressaar
Meelis Tints
Siim Lepik
Ants Kuusik
Tarmo Fimberg
Hans Kénninge
Reimo Krass
Robert Grossmann
Valev Véljaots
Viljo Emajde
Alar Ivanov
Raul Opik

Mait Buddell
Jaan Sarg
Madis Jaagura
Janel Jurissaar
Erich Valksaar
Jaak Gross
Taavi Emajoe
Priit Piirak

Siim Emajoe
llmar Sérg

Laur Sarg

3:25.55
3:27.31
3:27.81
3:29.64
3:30.29
3:30.45
3:31.06
3:34.74

4:00.15
4:07.01
4:09.75
4:11.88
4:24.98
4:27.85
4:28.95
4:37.59
4:42.72
4:49.95
4:52.91
4:53.99
4:54.99
5:02.19
5:04.96
5:26.31
5:27.35
5:36.28
5:40.90
5:44.89
5:48.45
5:49.35
6:03.44
6:04.28
6:09.02
6:21.88
6:27.67
6:27.97
6:48.45
6:50.06
6:51.21
7:03.43
7:09.20
7:16.37
7:32.22
7:41.39
7:43.92
7:46.42
7:47.80
7:56.81
7:59.97
8:02.20
8:16.70
9:11.79
11:54.07
11:54.78

Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Helsinki - Oulunkyl&

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Berlin - Sportforum
Berlin - Sportforum
Berlin - Sportforum

Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Adavere

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Berlin - Sportforum
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Berlin - Sportforum
Adavere

Adavere

Helsinki - Oulunkyla
Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Zakopane - Nowy Tor Cos

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

09-01-2010
03-02-2013
13-02-2010
10-02-2013
29-01-2006
13-02-2010
06-02-2005
03-01-2004

28-02-2015
24-08-2013
06-11-2012
13-12-2014
24-02-2007
18-10-2008
24-02-2007
30-10-2011
22-11-2014
28-01-2006
27-10-2013
24-02-2007
28-02-2015
17-02-2007
12-02-2011
08-02-2014
27-01-2015
06-02-2010
08-02-2014
06-02-2010
06-01-2013
03-02-2007
07-12-2013
14-02-2009
28-01-2006
08-02-2014
08-02-2014
28-01-2006
28-01-2006
06-02-2010
05-02-2005
14-02-2009
19-02-2005
08-02-2014
03-03-2013
19-02-2006
14-02-2009
05-02-2005
19-02-2005
03-03-2013
03-02-2007
14-01-2006
19-02-2006
05-02-2005
14-02-2009
14-02-2009
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5000 meter
Mart Markus
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Aleks Luik
Marten Liiv

Kert Keskpaik
Danila Ruusu
Eerik Idarand
Kermo Voitka
Indrek Aarna
Risto Liiv

Sten Miljand
Jaan Saks
Raivo Laanemets
Mart Kuus

Ats Kallais
Randar Ivanov
Aivar Kamenjuk
Rauno Kamenjuk
Meelis Tints
Kaur Meressaar
Sulev Lokk
Sander Vaikre
Pavo Raudsepp
Ants Kuusik
Tarmo Fimberg
Siim Lepik
Robert Grossmann
Reimo Krass
Madis Jaagura
Viljo Emajde
Timo Vilk

Valev Véljaots
Raimond Viiding
Lauri Reilson
Mikhel Kihva
Janel Jurissaar
Jaak Gross

Alar Ilvanov
Taavi Emajde

10,000 meter
Mart Markus
Aleks Luik
Marten Liiv

Eerik Idarand
Kert Keskpaik
Danila Ruusu
Raivo Laanemets
Kermo Voitka
Mart Kuus
Randar lvanov
Ants Kuusik
Aivar Kamenjuk
Marko Holtsmann
Siim Lepik

7:12.14
7:13.35
7:14.38
7:14.53
7:37.33
7:51.82
7:53.99
8:13.99
8:39.36
8:41.44
8:48.50
8:59.02
9:08.03
9:14.49
9:19.47
9:22.59
9:45.47
9:54.43
10:05.35
10:09.35
10:11.14
10:24.72
10:29.57
10:30.03
10:37.32
10:50.84
11:07.35
11:29.39
11:49.19
11:51.90
12:30.06
12:43.57
13:15.27
13:30.57
13:47.32
14:12.61
14:34.12
14:39.95
15:31.65

15:14.28
15:15.87
15:18.26
16:30.48
16:34.36
18:33.53
19:30.0
20:33.0
20:34.0
21:07.0
21:49.0
22:44.0
24:14.0
26:35.0

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Berlin - Sportforum
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Berlin - Sportforum

Tsjeljabinsk - Uralskaja Molnija

Helsinki - Oulunkyl&
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Berlin - Sportforum
Adavere

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Helsinki - Oulunkyla
Helsinki - Oulunkyla
Helsinki - Oulunkyla
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi

25-08-2013
28-02-2015
04-01-2014
22-11-2014
13-12-2008
25-08-2009
10-12-2011
23-11-2014
18-02-2007
07-02-2010
23-11-2014
15-02-2009
09-02-2014
09-02-2014
09-02-2014
09-02-2014
07-02-2010
09-01-2010
29-01-2006
15-02-2009
04-02-2007
04-02-2007
06-02-2005
09-02-2014
04-02-2007
09-02-2014
06-02-2005
07-02-2010
06-02-2005
06-02-2005
29-01-2006
15-02-2009
06-02-2005
09-01-2010
09-01-2010
06-02-2005
29-01-2006
10-02-2013
06-02-2005

22-09-2012
22-09-2012
23-11-2014
11-12-2011
21-12-2008
21-12-2008
26-01-2014
26-01-2014
26-01-2014
26-01-2014
26-01-2014
26-01-2014
26-01-2014
26-01-2014
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Adelskalenderen
all time best combination - per 31-3-2015

Men 500 m 1500 m 3000 m 5000 m points
1 Marten Liiv 36.82 1:52.24 4:00.15 7:14.53 157.711
2 Mart Markus 38.54 1:55.83 4:07.01 7:12.14 161.532
3 Aleks Luik 38.97 1:56.22 4:09.75 7:14.38 162.773
4 Kaspar Kaljuvee 39.81 1:58.86 4:11.88 7:13.35 164.745
5 Eerik Idarand 40.52 2:03.93 4:24.98 7:53.99 173.392
6 Kert Keskpaik 42.13 2:07.27 4:27.85 7:37.33 174.927
7 Risto Liiv 38.70 2:03.22 4:37.59 8:41.44 178.182
8 Danila Ruusu 42.22 2:08.46 4:49.95 7:51.82 180.547
9 Kermo Voitka 41.90 2:11.43 4:42.72 8:13.99 182.229
10 Jaan Saks 40.39 2:10.74 5:04.96 8:59.02 188.698
11 Sten Miljand 43.25 2:17.40 4:52.91 8:48.50 190.718
12 Indrek Aarna 45.41 2:21.50 5:02.19 8:39.36 194.877
13 Mart Kuus 42.98 2:23.36 4:54.99 9:14.49 195.380
14  Sander Vaikre 42.73 2:16.95 4:53.99 10:24.72 199.850
15 Randar Ivanov 44.80 2:21.90 5:40.90 9:22.59 205.175
16  Timo Vilk 44.01 2:10.85 4:28.95 12:30.06 207.457
17 Ats Kallais 47.69 2:31.25 5:27.35 9:19.47 208.611
18  Raivo Laanemets 50.98 2:33.54 5:26.31 9:08.03 211.348
19  Rauno Kamenjuk 45.51 2:31.29 5:36.28 9:54.43 211.429
20  Aivar Kamenjuk 52.52 2:38.12 5:44.89 9:45.47 221.254
21 Sulev Lokk 55.82 2:46.98 5:49.35 10:11.14 230.819
22  Kaur Meressaar 52.87 3:03.22 6:04.28 10:09.35 235.591
23 Meelis Tints 58.72 3:02.79 6:09.02 10:05.35 241.688
24 Siim Lepik 54.18 2:57.36 6:21.88 10:50.84 242.030
25  Ants Kuusik 58.50 2:55.62 6:27.67 10:30.03 244.654
26  Tarmo Fimberg 59.99 2:56.28 6:27.97 10:37.32 247.143
27  Robert Grossmann 54.15 2:55.74 6:51.21 11:07.35 248.000
28  Reimo Krass 1:02.29 3:16.86 6:50.06 11:29.39 265.192
29  Valev Véljaots 1:02.40 3:14.81 7:03.43 12:43.57 274.264
30 Madis Jaagura 1:03.57 3:14.18 7:46.42 11:49.19 276.951
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Ladies all time best - per 31-3-2015
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500 meter

Saskia Alusalu
Mariin Sarap

Tuuli Vaher

Kristiine Kalev
Marleen Sarap
Elizabeth Jdgi

Silvia Kutsar

Sandra Alusalu
Evelin Idarand
Grete-Liliijane Klppas
Sandra Pomjalov
Eleandra Saaremagi
Karolyna Prohorenko
Brita Puusemp

Jana Piirtalo

Andra Vaikre
Loora-rael Seepter
Jana Kuus
Joana-Lisa Baumann
Tea Visse

Birgit Hansson
Mariann Villems
Piret Saare

Anna Liisa Bauman
Liisa-Lotta Veiken
Sirle Susi

Helmi Maria Kutsar
Getter Leipalu

Katre Rennu
Laura-Helen Luht
Janely Soomuste
Reelika Nurmsaaar
Grete Kaljuvee
Viktoria Eistre

42.38
43.71
45.90
46.51
46.92
47.88
48.19
48.78
49.17
49.80
53.26
53.47
55.90
57.37
59.79
1:00.25
1:01.03
1:02.21
1:02.90
1:03.43
1:03.90
1:04.60
1:04.66
1:06.30
1:06.87
1:07.22
1:07.45
1:07.60
1:07.63
1:07.91
1:07.94
1:08.13
1:08.54
1:09.35

In Tsjeljabinsk, Saskia Alusalu
posing in front of a picture of Ants

Antson.

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Heerenveen - Thialf
Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle
Heerenveen - Thialf
Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle
Berlin - Sportforum
Heerenveen - Thialf
Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Helsinki - Oulunkyla
Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

01-03-2014
14-12-2014
22-11-2014
07-03-2014
31-10-2009
22-11-2014
31-10-2009
10-03-2007
04-01-2009
26-10-2008
16-03-2013
08-02-2015
08-02-2015
08-02-2014
03-02-2007
31-01-2009
07-02-2015
06-02-2010
09-02-2014
09-02-2013
28-01-2006
09-02-2014
04-03-2012
02-03-2013
09-02-2013
09-02-2015
03-03-2013
03-03-2013
04-01-2004
09-02-2014
25-01-2014
09-02-2014
09-02-2014
07-02-2015
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Piret Lauk
Agnes Kutsar
Grete Kukk
Moonika Saska
Mirjam Kuusmik
Kati Kaas

Liis Emajde
Berit Kukk
Maria Nipper
Marta Ange
Helena Laumets
Varje Ounapuu
Laura Malm
Eve- Liis Kees
Katlin Ojasoo
Liivika lvanov

1000 meter

Saskia Alusalu
Mariin Sarap

Tuuli Vaher

Kristiine Kalev
Marleen Sarap
Sandra Alusalu
Elizabeth Jogi

Silvia Kutsar

Evelin Idarand
Grete-Liliijane Klppas
Brita Puusemp
Eleandra Saaremagi
Sandra Pomjalov
Karolyna Prohorenko
Jana Piirtalo

Jana Kuus
Joana-Lisa Baumann
Anna Liisa Bauman
Tea Visse
Loora-rael Seepter
Mariann Villems
Birgit Hansson

Piret Saare
Liisa-Lotta Veiken
Piret Lauk

Janely Soomuste
Grete Kaljuvee
Moonika Saska
Getter Leipalu
Helmi Maria Kutsar
Viktoria Eistre
Reelika Nurmsaaar
Andra Vaikre
Kreete-Brunella Sepp
Agnes Kutsar

Marta Ange

Maria Nipper
Laura-Helen Luht
Mirjam Kuusmik

Liis Emajoe

Karolin Varblane

1:10.10
1:10.74
1:11.50
1:12.15
1:13.45
1:13.90
1:14.42
1:14.80
1:15.19
1:15.31
1:15.48
1:15.52
1:16.12
1:16.21
1:16.50
1:17.00

1:22.02
1:28.14
1:33.46
1:34.79
1:35.64
1:38.93
1:39.14
1:39.18
1:41.98
1:51.48
1:54.91
1:55.36
1:57.07
2:00.04
2:01.89
2:05.77
2:06.22
2:12.52
2:12.59
2:13.39
2:14.04
2:14.41
2:15.78
2:17.41
2:19.62
2:22.60
2:23.19
2:24.12
2:24.27
2:24.83
2:25.57
2:27.36
2:28.75
2:29.16
2:30.11
2:30.50
2:32.76
2:43.91
2:45.49
2:49.00
2:49.00

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Collalbo - Ice Rink Ritten
Heerenveen - Thialf
Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle
Heerenveen - Thialf
Collalbo - Ice Rink Ritten
Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle
Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle
Seingjoki - Jadurheilukeskus
Adavere

Adavere

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Helsinki - Oulunkyla
Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

28-01-2006
06-02-2010
09-02-2015
22-02-2009
28-01-2006
09-02-2015
14-01-2006
09-02-2015
18-02-2006
08-02-2015
10-02-2004
10-02-2004
28-01-2006
09-02-2015
08-02-2006
09-02-2014

21-02-2015
28-02-2015
25-01-2015
07-03-2014
01-11-2009
10-03-2007
25-01-2015
01-11-2009
03-02-2008
15-03-2008
09-02-2014
07-02-2015
22-09-2012
07-02-2015
04-02-2007
07-02-2010
09-02-2014
02-03-2013
09-02-2014
07-02-2015
09-02-2014
28-01-2006
12-02-2012
09-02-2014
04-02-2007
08-02-2014
08-02-2014
22-02-2009
09-02-2014
26-01-2013
07-02-2015
10-02-2013
12-01-2008
01-03-2008
07-02-2010
07-02-2015
18-02-2006
09-02-2013
28-01-2006
18-02-2005
09-02-2014
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Kaisa Tammik
Helerin Margus
Anu Sikk

2:52.56
2:52.56
2:54.66

Michelle Marie Elisabeth Tiit2:58.15

Kerli Prohorenko
Kaja Jurissaar
Liivi Mall Pari
Getter Meri
Vilma Trummal

1500 meter

Saskia Alusalu
Mariin Sarap

Tuuli Vaher

Kristiine Kalev
Marleen Sarap
Elizabeth Jogi
Sandra Alusalu
Silvia Kutsar

Elena Ruusu-Rudina
Grete-Liliijane Klppas
Evelin Idarand
Sandra Pomjalov
Brita Puusemp
Eleandra Saaremagi
Jana Piirtalo

Birgit Hansson

Tea Visse

Grete Kuprar

Piret Saare

Jana Kuus

Andra Vaikre
Karolyna Prohorenko
Helmi Maria Kutsar
Mariann Villems
Tea Lang
Joana-Lisa Baumann
Getter Leipalu

Piret Lauk

Moonika Saska
Liisa-Lotta Veiken
Reelika Nurmsaaar
Mirjam Kuusmik
Loora-rael Seepter
Laura-Helen Luht
Viktoria Eistre

Maria Nipper

Laura Malm

Janely Soomuste
Agnes Kutsar

Kaisa Tammik
Triinu Zarinova

Kaja Remmelgas
Kart Lang

Anu Sikk

Liivika lvanov

Sirle Susi

Liis Emajoe

Kétlin Ojasoo

2:58.73
2:59.00
3:01.38
3:01.96
3:02.26

2:04.28
2:17.10
2:19.01
2:25.43
2:27.22
2:29.19
2:31.93
2:33.32
2:37.88
2:39.87
2:40.39
2:57.12
3:05.05
3:07.87
3:10.62
3:11.11
3:21.71
3:23.72
3:23.94
3:25.16
3:27.20
3:28.47
3:31.77
3:36.88
3:37.82
3:40.10
3:43.35
3:43.60
3:45.71
3:47.05
3:48.32
3:48.35
3:52.65
3:55.75
3:56.74
4:01.58
4:05.22
4:08.49
4:08.94
4:10.53
4:10.99
4:11.00
4:12.37
4:13.70
4:16.65
4:16.75
4:18.60
4:25.00

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Berlin - Sportforum

Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle

Adavere
Berlin - Sportforum

Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle
Zakopane - Nowy Tor Cos

Adavere
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

04-03-2006
07-03-2009
18-02-2006
21-02-2009
08-02-2015
18-02-2005
09-02-2014
04-03-2006
02-03-2013

02-03-2014
27-02-2015
23-11-2014
26-01-2014
31-10-2009
23-11-2014
24-02-2007
31-10-2009
03-02-2013
26-10-2008
04-01-2009
15-12-2012
03-02-2013
25-08-2012
03-02-2007
29-01-2006
09-02-2013
25-01-2014
04-03-2012
06-02-2010
07-02-2009
31-01-2015
03-03-2013
03-02-2013
01-02-2014
08-02-2014
03-03-2013
29-01-2006
07-02-2009
09-02-2013
08-02-2014
29-01-2006
31-01-2015
08-02-2014
31-01-2015
19-02-2006
28-01-2006
01-02-2014
13-02-2010
28-01-2006
19-02-2011
05-02-2006
01-02-2014
05-02-2006
08-02-2014
31-01-2015
19-02-2005
05-02-2006
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Grete Kaljuvee
Liina Kasik

3000 meter
Saskia Alusalu
Tuuli Vaher
Kristiine Kalev
Mariin Sarap
Elizabeth Jogi
Marleen Sarap
Sandra Alusalu
Silvia Kutsar
Evelin Idarand
Brita Puusemp
Jana Piirtalo

Tea Visse

Piret Saare

Birgit Hansson
Joana-Lisa Baumann
Grete-Liliijane Klppas
Jana Kuus

Piret Lauk
Liisa-Lotta Veiken
Mariann Villems
Reelika Nurmsaaar
Getter Leipalu
Agnes Kutsar
Mirjam Kuusmik
Andra Vaikre

Liis Emajde

Mai Aun

Liina Kasik
Kéarolin Varblane
Getter Meri

Liivi Mall Pari
Kaja Jurissaar
Katlin Kalajarv

5000 meter
Saskia Alusalu
Tuuli Vaher
Elizabeth Jbgi
Sandra Alusalu
Marleen Sarap
Tea Lang

Mae Lang

4:25.01
4:25.65

4:15.41
4:57.94
5:03.69
5:03.80
5:13.61
5:18.83
5:19.70
5:29.10
5:45.56
6:19.77
6:36.39
6:50.54
6:51.13
6:57.34
6:57.46
7:14.16
7:17.31
7:27.18
7:30.06
7:48.93
8:10.40
8:41.13
8:51.84
8:53.96
9:05.37
9:30.00
9:41.85
9:46.11
9:48.11
9:59.43
10:08.48
10:11.22
10:16.46

7:43.88
8:22.63
9:02.67
9:38.84
9:53.85
13:41.0
14:24.0

Adavere
Adavere

Berlin - Sportforum
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Berlin - Sportforum
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle
Heerenveen - Thialf
Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle
Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle
Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Helsinki - Oulunkyla
Seindjoki - Jadurheilukeskus
Viljandi

Viljandi

01-02-2014
06-02-2004

05-12-2014
25-10-2014
23-11-2013
28-02-2015
22-11-2014
01-11-2009
10-03-2007
01-11-2009
03-02-2008
09-02-2014
04-02-2007
13-02-2011
13-02-2011
29-01-2006
09-02-2014
04-02-2007
07-02-2010
04-02-2007
09-02-2014
09-02-2014
10-02-2013
09-02-2014
07-02-2010
29-01-2006
04-02-2007
06-02-2005
29-01-2006
06-02-2005
09-02-2014
06-02-2005
09-02-2014
06-02-2005
06-02-2005

15-02-2014
23-11-2014
23-11-2014
19-12-2010
14-03-2010
26-01-2014
26-01-2014



On her way to a new speed skating season (AW)

Adelskalenderen
all time best combination - per 31-3-2015

500 m 1000 m 1500 m 3000 m points
1 Saskia Alusalu 42.38 1:22.02 2:04.28 4:15.41 167.384
2 Mariin Sarap 43.71 1:28.14 2:17.10 5:03.80 184.113
3 Tuuli Vaher 45.90 1:33.46 2:19.01 4:57.94 188.622
4 Kristiine Kalev 46.51 1:34.79 2:25.43 5:03.69 192.996
5 Marleen Sarap 46.92 1:35.64 2:27.22 5:18.83 196.951
6 Elizabeth Jbgi 47.88 1:39.14 2:29.19 5:13.61 199.448
7 Sandra Alusalu 48.78 1:38.93 2:31.93 5:19.70 202.171
8 Silvia Kutsar 48.19 1:39.18 2:33.32 5:29.10 203.736
9 Evelin Idarand 49.17 1:41.98 2:40.39 5:45.56 211.216
10 Grete-Liliijane Klppas 49.80 1:51.48 2:39.87 7:14.16 231.190
11 Brita Puusemp 57.37 1:54.91 3:05.05 6:19.77 239.812
12 Jana Piirtalo 59.79 2:01.89 3:10.62 6:36.39 250.340
13 Birgit Hansson 1:03.90 2:14.41 3:11.11 6:57.34 264.364
14 Tea Visse 1:03.43 2:12.59 3:21.71 6:50.54 265.384
15 Jana Kuus 1:02.21 2:05.77 3:25.16 7:17.31 266.366
16  Joana-Lisa Baumann 1:02.90 2:06.22 3:40.10 6:57.46 268.952
17 Piret Saare 1:04.66 2:15.78 3:23.94 6:51.13 269.051
18 Mariann Villems 1:04.60 2:14.04 3:36.88 7:48.93 282.068
19 Liisa-Lotta Veiken 1:06.87 2:17.41 3:47.05 7:30.06 286.268
20 Piret Lauk 1:10.10 2:19.62 3:43.60 7:27.18 288.973
21 Andra Vaikre 1:00.25 2:28.75 3:27.20 9:05.37 294.586
22  Reelika Nurmsaaar 1:08.13 2:27.36 3:48.32 8:10.40 299.649
23 Getter Leipalu 1:07.60 2:24.27 3:43.35 8:41.13 301.040
24 Agnes Kutsar 1:10.74 2:30.11 4:08.94 8:51.84 317.415
25  Mirjam Kuusmik 1:13.45 2:45.49 3:48.35 8:53.96 321.304
26 Liis Emajbe 1:14.42 2:49.00 4:18.60 9:30.00 340.120
27  Liina Kasik 1:18.72 3:04.62 4:25.65 9:46.11 357.265
28  Kaja Jirissaar 1:22.00 2:59.00 4:30.50 10:11.22 363.536
29  Mai Aun 1:28.44 3:04.34 4:28.30 9:41.85 367.018
30 Liivi Mall Pari 1:24.26 3:01.38 4:44.39 10:08.48 371.159
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Record improvements in season 2014-2015

500m 37,9 Marten Liiv Minsk 25-10-2014

500m 37,45 Marten Liiv Minsk 22-11-2014

1500m 1,55,36 Marten Liiv Minsk 23-11-2014

big comb 165,269 Marten Liiv Minsk 22/23-11-2014
(37,45-7,14,53/1,55,36 - 15,28,26 )

small comb 192,201 Tuuli Vaher Minsk 22/23-11-2014
45,90 - 4,58,21/ 2,19,01- 8,22,63 )

3000m 4,15,41 Saskia Alusalu Berlin 5-12-2014

1000m 1,13,22 Marten Liiv Minsk 13-12-2014

500m 37,27 Marten Liiv Minsk 14-12-2014

1500m 1,53,74 Marten Liiv Minsk 14-12-2014

mini comb 156,67 Marten Liiv Collalbo 24/25-1-2015
(37,69-1,57,45/1,14,50 - 4,15,48)

1000m 1,22,02 Saskia Alusalu Inzell 21-2-2015

500m 36,82 Marten Liiv Minsk 27-2-2015

1500m 1,52,24 Marten Liiv Minsk 27-2-2015

3000m 4,00,15 Marten Liiv Minsk 28-2-2015

1000m 1,12,35 Marten Liiv Minsk 1-3-2015

mini comb 150,433 Marten Liiv Minsk 27/28-2-2015

(36,82-1,52,24/1,12,35 - 4,00,15)

Some of the record breakers of the recent history: Aleks Luik, Sandra Alusalu, Saskia Alusalu,
Trainer Vaind Treiman, Marleen Sarap, Mariin Sarap, Tuuli Vaher and Mart Markus.
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National records per 31-03-2015

men:

500m 36,82 Marten Liiv Minsk 27-2-2015

1000m 1,12,35 Marten Liiv Minsk 1-3-2015

1500m 1,52,24 Marten Liiv Minsk 27-2-2015

3000m 4,00,15 Marten Liiv Minsk 28-2-2015

5000m 7,12,14 Mart Markus Minsk 25-8-2013

10,000m 15,14,28 Mart Markus Minsk 22-9-2012

2x 500 76,390 Marten Liiv Collalbo 22-2-2013
(138,16 - 38,23)

sprint comb 158,690  Marten Liiv Erfurt 29/30.10.11
(39,90- 1.18,49/39,97-1.19,15)

mini comb 156,67 Marten Liiv Collalbo 24/25-1-2015
(37,69 -1,57,45/1,14,50 - 4,15,48)

small comb 169,413  Aleks Luik Zakopane  15/16-12-2012
(39,46 - 4,22,63/2,01,45 - 7,36,98)

big comb 165,269  Marten Liiv Minsk 22/23-11-2014
(37,45 - 7,14,53 / 1,55,36 - 15,28,26 )

team pursuit 4,28,47 Risto Liiv, Marten Liiv, Aleks Luik  Erfurt 13-11-2011

Ladies:

500m 42,38 Saskia Alusalu Inzell 1-3-2014

1000m 1,22,02 Saskia Alusalu Inzell 21-2-2015

1500m 2,04,28 Saskia Alusalu Inzell 2-3-2014

3000m 4,15,41 Saskia Alusalu Berlin 5-12-2014

5000m 7,43,88 Saskia Alusalu Inzell 15-2-2014

2x 500m 93,830 Saskia Alusalu Adavere 20-2-2011
(47,33 - 46,50)

sprint comb 198,380  Mariin Sarap Seingjoki 13/14-11-2010
(48,67 -1,41,78 /48,17 -1,41,30)

mini comb 178,553 Saskia Alusalu Heerenveen 18/19-3-2011
(43,91-2,14,41/1,26,94 - 4,38,22)

small comb 192,201  Tuuli Vaher Minsk 22/23-11-2014

45,90 - 4,58,21/ 2,19,01- 8,22,63 )



RINK RECORDS

per 31-3-2015

ADAVERE

Adavere, december 2014 (AU)

men:

500 m 41,25 Marten Liiv 9-2-2013

1000 m 1,23,95 Marten Liiv 15-02-2014

1500 m 2,07,14 Marten Liiv 09-02-2014

3000 m 4,36,95 Marten Liiv 03-03-2013

5000 m 7,59,91 Mart Markus 07-02-2010

10.000 m (pack) 16,57,08 Mart Markus 13-02-2010

2x 500 m 82,850 Marten Liiv 9-2-2013
(41,25-41,60)

sprint comb 169,915 Marten Liiv 15/16-2-2014
(42,10-1,23,95/42,54 - 1,26,60)

Mini comb 191,285 Mart Markus 28/29-12-2008
(46.50-2.27.71/1.31.98 - 4.57.35)

small comb 180,481 Marten Liiv 8/9-02-2014
(42,61 - 4,44,95/ 2,07,14 - 8,00,00)

ladies:

500 m 46,50 Saskia Alusalu 20-02-2011

1000 m 1,32,20 Saskia Alusalu 09-02-2014

1500 m 2,22,50 Saskia Alusalu 01-02-2014

3000 m 4,53,08 Saskia Alusalu 09-02-2014

5000 m 9,07,72 Saskia Alusalu 09-01-2010

10.000 m (pack) 18,43,01  Saskia Alusalu 19-02-2011

2x 500m 93,830 Saskia Alusalu 20-2-2011
(47,33 - 46,50)

sprint comb 193,040 Mariin Sarap 15/16-2-2014
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(48,07 - 1,36,58 / 47,75 - 1,37,86 )



mini comb 191,166 Saskia Alusalu 8/9-02-2014
(47,44 - 2,26,34/1,32,20 - 4,53,08)

VILJANDI

men:

500m 45,8 Aleksandr Mitt 09-02-1930
5000m 10,00,9 Aleksandr Mitt 09-02-1930
10,000 m 19,30,0 Raivo Laanemets 26-01-2014
ladies:

5,000 m 10,01,0 Sandra Alusalu 26-01-2014




